## EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

United Nations and European Union sanctions against the Democratic People's Republic of Korea are given effect in specified Overseas Territories in the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) Order 2012 (S.I. 2012/3066), as amended. That Order was amended by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) (Amendment) Order 2016 (S.I. 2016/630) to implement sanctions adopted by the United Nations Security Council in resolution 2270.

Since resolution 2270, the European Union has adopted additional sanctions measures and made minor changes to the implementation by the European Union of the sanctions measures in that resolution. These were given effect in specified Overseas Territories by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2016 (S.I. 2016/769).

Most recently, the European Union has made some minor changes to the sanctions measures in Council Decision (CFSP) 2016/849, as amended by Council Decision (CFSP) 2016/1341, and Council Regulation (EC) No 329/2007, as most recently amended by Council Regulation (EU) 2016/1333. This Order reflects those changes.